## Recercece

## RESOLUTION

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

WHEREAS, Humboldt County Department of Health & Human Services (DHHS) Social Worker Supervisor II Becky Boyle is retiring after nearly 30 years with the county; and

WHEREAS, Becky was first hired as an extra help Social Worker I in November 1994 and accepted a permanent position less than a year later; and

WHEREAS, in October 1996, Becky was promoted to Social Worker II and less than a year later, she was promoted to Social Worker III; and

WHEREAS, Becky received two more promotions, becoming a Social Worker Supervisor II in 2018, a position she is retiring from; and

WHEREAS, Becky's co-workers and supervisor describe her as kind and incredibly creative, and someone who has long acted as a mentor, always working alongside her team to assist them in their work; and

WHEREAS, a colleague described her as someone who has made "lifetime connections because of her kindness and compassion;" and

WHEREAS, Becky is well loved by her colleagues, has been a huge asset to Child Welfare Services and the families she has served and will be greatly missed.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors hereby recognizes, honors and expresses our gratitude for Becky Boyle's years of dedication to the county and community and wishes her happiness as she embarks on her next chapter.

Dated: June 13, 2023

Steve Madrone, Chair